

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

SHAWN GLOVER, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Oct 06 2021 08:17 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No. 82700

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

**Appeal From Denial of Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction)
Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County**

LUCAS J. GAFFNEY, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #012373
Gaffney Law
1050 Indigo Drive, Suite 120
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
(702) 742-2055

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
Nevada Bar #001565
Regional Justice Center
200 Lewis Avenue
Post Office Box 552212
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212
(702) 671-2500
State of Nevada

AARON D. FORD
Nevada Attorney General
Nevada Bar #007704
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE(S)..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
 WHEN IT FOUND GLOVER RECEIVED EFFECTIVE
 ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL 3

 A The District Court Correctly Determined Glover’s Trial
 Counsel Was Not Ineffective by Failing to Object to Dr.
 Corneal’s Testimony 7

 B The District Court Correctly Determined Glover’s Trial
 Counsel Did Not Possess A Conflict of Interest Through
 Their Prior Representation of the Victim 11

 C The District Court Properly Denied Glover’s Request for
 An Evidentiary Hearing for Both Claims 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Number:

Cases

<u>Berry v. Nevada,</u> 131 Nev. 957, 969, 363 P.3d 1148, 1156 (2015)	14
<u>Crawford v. Washington,</u> 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354 (2004)	7
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan,</u> 446 U.S. 335, 349-50, 100 S.Ct. 1708 (1980).....	12
<u>Dawson v. State,</u> 108 Nev. 112, 117, 825 P.2d 593, 596 (1992)	6
<u>Donovan v. State,</u> 94 Nev. 671, 675, 584 P.2d 708, 711 (1978)	5
<u>Ennis v. State,</u> 122 Nev. 694, 706, 137 P.3d 1095, 1103 (2006)	5
<u>Ford v. State,</u> 105 Nev. 850, 853, 784 P.2d 951, 953 (1989)	6
<u>Hargrove v. State,</u> 100 Nev. 498, 502, 686 P.2d 222, 225 (1984)	15
<u>Harrington v. Richter,</u> 131 S. Ct. 770, 788 (2011)	16
<u>Jackson v. Warden,</u> 91 Nev. 430, 432, 537 P.2d 473, 474 (1975)	4
<u>Kirksey v. State,</u> 112 Nev. 980, 987, 923 P.2d 1102, 1107 (1996)	3
<u>Marshall v. State,</u> 110 Nev. 1328, 885 P.2d 603 (1994)	15

<u>McNelton v. State,</u>	
115 Nev. 396, 403, 990 P.2d 1263, 1268 (1999)	6
<u>Means v. State,</u>	
120 Nev. 1001, 1011, 103 P.3d 25, 32 (2004)	4, 6
<u>Medina v. State,</u>	
122 Nev. 346, 353, 143 P.3d 471, 476 (2006)	8
<u>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts,</u>	
557 U.S. 305, 129 S.Ct. 2527 (2009)	7
<u>Mickens v. Taylor</u>	
535 U.S. 162, 122 S.Ct. 1237 (2002)	11
<u>Rhyne v. State,</u>	
118 Nev. 1, 8, 38 P.3d 163, 167 (2002)	5
<u>Riley v. State,</u>	
110 Nev. 638, 647, 878 P.2d 272, 278 (1994)	3
<u>State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court,</u>	
121 Nev. 225, 234, 112 P.3d 1070, 1076 (2005)	16
<u>State v. Love,</u>	
109 Nev. 1136, 1138, 865 P.2d 322, 323 (1993)	3
<u>State v. Navarrette,</u>	
294 P.3d 435, 443 (N.M. 2013)	8
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u>	
466 U.S. 668, 686, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 2063 (1984)	3
<u>United States v. Cronin,</u>	
466 U.S. 648, 657 n.19, 104 S.Ct. 2039, 2046 n.19 (1984)	5
<u>Vega v. State,</u>	
126 Nev. 332, 340, 236 P.3d 632, 638 (2010)	8

<u>Warden, Nevada State Prison v. Lyons,</u>	
100 Nev. 430, 432, 683 P.2d 504, 505 (1984)	4
<u>Williams v. Illinois,</u>	
567 U.S. 50, 58, 132 S.Ct. 2221, 2228 (2012)	8
<u>Yarborough v. Gentry,</u>	
540 U.S. 1, 124 S. Ct. 1 (2003)	16
<u>Statutes</u>	
NRS 34.735(6)	7
NRS 34.770	15
